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| [ Michee] Freund SBN 99687

Ryan Hoffman SBN 283297
Michael Freund & Associates
1915 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: {510) 540-1992
Faesimile: {(510) 540-5543

Attorneys for Plaintiff
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

Scott Wellman SBN 82297

Berek Banducci SBN 252124
Bimali Walgampaya $BN 266856
Wellman & Warren LLP

2441} Ridgo Route, Suite 200
Laguna Hills, CA 92633
Telephone: {849) 580-3737
Facsimile: (949) 580-3738

Attomeys for Defendant
GAND EXCEL {US.A) INC,

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ENVIRONMENTAIL RESEARCH
CENTER, » Cslifornia non-prefit
<orporation

Plainhiff,
¥S8.

GANQ EXCEL (U.5.4.) INC. znd DOES
1-180

Delendaats,

1.  INTRODUCTION

1.2 On December 26, 2014, Plaintiff Envirenmental Research Center (“ERL™), 3
non-profit corporation, as a private enforeer, agd in the public interest, tnittated this acticn by

filing a Complaint for lnjunciive and Declaratory Relief and Civil Psnaltics {thc “Complamt™) i

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT

pursvant 10 Ui provisions of California Health and Safety Codc seclion 25249.5 er seq.
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("Proposition 65), against Gano Excel (U.S.A) Ine. and Daes 1-100 (calicetively “Gano
Excel”). Io this action, ERC allepes that o number of products menufactured, distribuied or
sold by Gano Excel contain lead, a chemieal fisted under Proposition 65 as a cartinogen and
reproductive toxin, and expose.oo:usumers to this chemicat at a level requiring a Proposition 65
waming. These products (refercd to hersinafier individually as a “Cavered Produe™ ot
collectively a5 “Covered Products”) are: (1} Gano Exccl (USA) Inc. Sakanno, {2) Gano Excel
{USA} Inc. GanoCafé Ginscnp Tongkat Al, (3} Gane Ixcel Intemational {Canada) in¢c. Gano
Schokolade, (4) Gane Excel Intemational (Cannda) Inc, Ganocafé Mocha, {3) Gano Excel (USA)
Inc. GanoCafé 3-In-1, and (6) Gano Excel {USA) Inc. (rano Gerginia.

1.2 ERC and Gana Exce! are hercinaiter refered to individually ss & “Pany” or
collectively as the “Parti¢s.”

I3  ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicsted to, among other causes,
helping safeguard the publie from heatth hazacds by reducing the wse and misvse of Eazardous -

and toxic chemicals, facilitating 2 safe enviroament for consumers and employees, and

ENcouwrapging corperate sesponsibitity,

1.4 For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the Parties agree that Gano Excel is
business entity that has employed ten or more persons at all dmes relevant to this action, a
qualifies as a “person in the course of business™ within the meaning of Proposition 65. G
Excel purchases the Covered Products from Gano Excei Industries Sdn. Bhd. amd then sefls thJ
Covered Praducts (o independent distributors who distribute and sell the Covered Products {o
California consumers.

1.5 The Complaint is based on aHegations eontained in ERC’s Notice of Violation
dated August 29, 20149 that was served on the California Attorney Genexsl, athsr pullic
enforcers, and Gano Excel.  Subsequent 1o the filing of the Complaint, ERC prepared a Notice
of Vialation dated November 5, 2015 tiul was served on ie Califomia Aftomey General, ather
public cnforcers, and Gano Excel. True and comect capies of the Notices of Violation

{"Natices"} are attached »s Exhibit A and arc heroby incorporated by reference. More thun 60 !

days have passed since the Notices were mailed and uploaced to the Atlomey Generat's

-- i % + + =
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website, and no designated povernmental entity has filed a complaint against Gana Excel with
repard 50 the Covered Praducts or fhe alleged violalions, ERC's Natices and Complaint aliege

{hat use of the Covered Products exposes parsons in California to lead without fizst providiog

clear and reasonsble wamings in violation of Califomis Health and Safety Code section |

25249.6. The Parties hercby stipulate that the Complaint in Case No. RG14752641 shali be
deemed amended to include the Navember 5, 2015 Motice of Violation and all sach allegations
contained therein,

16  Gano Exccl denies all malcrinl aflegations contained in the Nolices and
Compleint.

1.7 The Pagties have entered inte this Consent Judpment in order o setle,
compromise and resolve disputed claims and thus avoid prolonged and costy litigation.
Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall constitwic or be construed as an admission by any of
the Parties, or by any of their respective officers, directons, shareholdery, employees, agents,
parent coropanies, subsidiaries, divistons, affiliates, franchisees, licensees, Cuslonters, supplicrs,
distribulors, wholesalers, or retailers. Except for the representalions made above, nothing m
this Consent Judgment ghal) be construed 25 an edmissivt by the Parties of any fact, issuc of
law, or violation of law, nor shall compliance with this Consent Judguent be constiied as an
admission by the Parties of any fact, issue of Jaw, or violation of [aw, at any fime, ioF avy
putpose.

18 Except as cxpressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judginent shal:
prejudice, watve, or impair any right, remedy, arpumenl, or defense the Partics may nave t auy
ather or future legal proceeding unrelated to these proceedings,

1.9  The Effective Datc of this Consent Judgment is the date on which it is colered s
a Judgment by this Court.

1.10  As a reseit of ERC's NOVs on August 29, 2014 and November S, 2013, Gano

Excel has begun labeling its preducts 10 warn cansursers and upon cxeculion of this epreement,

Gano Exce] shall comply with 1he notice requitements pursuant to seciton 3.2 below.

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT CASE NO.RG14752641
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2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE
For purposes of this Consent Judgment and any furtier court action that may becoms
nrcessary to entoree this Consent Judgment, the Parties stipulate that tus Court has subject metter
jurisdiction over the ullegations of vielabians containcd in the Amended Complaint, personal
jurisdictio over Gtano Exccl es to the acis allcged in the Awmended Cowmnplaint, {hat venve is
proper in Alameda County, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgmeat as 2
full and final resolution of all claims up Uirough and inchiding the Effective Datc which weie or
could have been ssserted i this ection based on the facts alicged in the Notices ind Amended
Coraplaint,
3. INJUNCTIVE RiELlEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING AND WARNINGS
3.1 Bceginning on the Effcctive Date, Gano Excel shalt be permarcntly enjoined
from manufacturing for sale n the Stf'nc of Califormia, “Distribuling inta the Stale of
California”, or dircetly selling in the State of Culiforsia, any Covesed Product which expases a
person 1o a “Daily Leed Exposure Level” of more than 0.5 mictogrums per day of lead wien
the maxiraum suggested dose is taken as dirccted on the Covercd Product's Jabed, unless it
meets the warning requirements under Scction 3.2,

3.1.1 As used in this Consent Judgment, the term "Distributing tnto the State
of California™ shall mean to direetly ship a Covered Product into Californin for sale in
Califomia or to sell a Covered Product to a distributor that Gano Exeel knows will scit the
Cavered Product in Califernia.

312 For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the “Doily Lesd Exposure
Leve!™ shall be measured in microgmms, and shall be calculeted uslag the following formula:
micrograms of lead per gram of product, multiplied by grams of product per serving of the
product (using the Jargest serving size appearing on the product Jabel), multiplied by serviags
of the praduet per day {using (he largest numwber of servings i a recommended dosoge
appearing on the product fabel}, which cquats micrograms of lead ¢xposure per day.

32  Clear and Reasanable Warzings
If Gaso Excel is required Lo provide 4 wamning pursuan fo Section 3.1, the follovang

PULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT " CASE NO. RGI4752641
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waming must be utilized:
WARNING: This product contains Jead, a chemical kngwm to the State of Califorois
to cauyc [tuncer and] birth defects or ether reproductive harm
Gano Excel shall vse the phrase “cancee and” in the waming only if the maximum daily dase
recommended on the fabel ¢ontains more than 15 micrograms of icad as deteyroined pursuant to
the quality control methedology set forth in Section 3.4,

The waming shall be securely affixed to or printed upon the containey or label of each
Covered Product, In addition, for Covered Products sold cver Gano Cxcel's website, the
warning shall appear on Gano Excel’s checkout page on [t9 website for Califomia consumers
tdentifying any Covered Product, and also appear prior to completing checkoul o Qang
Excel’s website when a Califoria delivery eddress is iodicated for any purchase of any
Covered Product. '

The waming shall be at least the same size as the jargest of any other health or safcty
wartings alse appearing on its website or on the label or conteiner of Gano Exccl’s product
packaging and 1he word “WARNING™ shall be in all capital tetters and in bold prist. Na other
statements about Proposition 65 or lead may accompany the warning.

Geno Excel must display the above wamings with such conspicuousness, as compared
with other words, stalements, or design of the label or container, as applicable, to render the
warning iikely to be read and understoad by an ordinary individual under customary coaditions of
purchase or use of the product,

33  Reformulated Covered Praducts

A Reformulated Covered Product is one for which the Daily Lead Expasure Level when
the maamum suggested dose is taken as directed on the Reformulated Covered Product's labed,
copains po maote than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day as dotermined by the quality cantsol
melhodology described in Section 3.4,

34  Testing apd Quality Control Methodology

34.1 Beginning within one year of the Effective Date, {3ana Excel shall
arranpe for fead tesing of the chrca Products at least once a year for a minbaws of five

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT CASE NO.RG14752641
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consecubive years by arrangiog for testing of five randomly sclected samples of each of the
Covered Preducts, 11 the fonn inended {or sale (o e end-user, whicli Gano Excel intends to
sell or is manufacthoring for sale in California, directly selling to a consumer in California or
“Distnbuting into California.” The testing requireracnt docs not apply (6 any of the Covered
Products {or which Gano Excel has provided the waming specificd in Section 3.2, IF Eesls
conducted pursuant to this Section demonstrate that oo waming is required for a Covered
Product during cach of five consccutive years, then the testing requirements of this Saction will
no longer be required as to that Covered Product Mowever, if during or after the five-year
testing period, Gane Excel changes ingredient suppliecs for any of the Cavered Products andfor
reformulates any of the Covered Proaducts, Gana Excel shall test that Covered Product anrually
for at Jeast four {4} consecutive years after such chunpe is made.

34.2 TFor pwposes of measuning the “Daily Lead Exposure Level™, ke highest
lead detection result of the five (5) 1andomly sclected samples of the Covered Products will be
cunbelling,

343 All tesuing pursvant to this Consent Judgment shell be performed using a
leboratory method that complies with the performance and qeality control factors appropriate
for the method used, inciuding linit of detection, qualification, accurmcy, and precision that
meels the following criteria: Inductively Coupled Plasmia-Mass Spectrometey (“1CPFMS™
achieving a limit of quantification of |ess than or equal to £.010 mg/kg or any other testing
method subsequently agreed to in writing by the Partics.

344  All testing pursvant to this Cansent Judgment shall be performed by an
independent third party laboratory cenified by the Califomia Enviranmental Laboatory
Acereditation Progmm or an independent third-party laborstory that is registered with the
United States Food & Drug Admtinisteation,

345 Nothing in this Consent Judgment shell limit Gano Cxeel's ability 1o |
conducl, or require thal others canduct, additional 1esting of the Covered Products, including

the mw materiats used in their manufacture,

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT o CASENO. RG14752611
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34.6 Beginning on the Effcctive Date and continwing For a perad of fve
years, Gano Excel shall arrange for copies of ail laboratory reports with resubts of 1esticg for
Jead content under Section 3.4.1 to be avtomatically sent by the testing Iaboratory directly to
ERC within ten days aficr completion of the testing, Gano Exce sball retain all test results and
documentation for a period ol five years from the date of cach test

4, SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

41 n full satisfaction of sfl potential civil penaltics, payment in licu of civil
penalties, attamey’s fees, and costs, Gano Excel shall make a total paymeat of $143,000
{"Total Scitlement Amount™) to ERC within § days of the Effective Date, Gano Exccl shall
make this payment by wire teansfer to ERC’s escrow account, for which ERC will give Gano
Excel the pecessary aceount information. The Tote] Sertlement Amount shall be apportioned as
foliows:

42  $56.704.00 shall be considered a civil penalty pursuani (o Califoria Health and
Safety Code §25249.7(b)(1). ERC shall remit 75% ($42,528.00) of the civil penalty o the
Office of Environmental ITealth Hazerd Assessmenl (“OEHHA”) for deposit in [he Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund in accordance with California Heafth und Safety
Code §25249.12(¢). ERC wiil retain the remaining 25% ($14,176.00) of the civil ponalty.

43  $2.689.15 shall be distributed 1o ERC as reimburscment to ERC for reasonable
costs incurred in bringing this action.

4.4  $42,778.23 shall be distributed to ERC in liew of further civil penaltics, for the
day-to«lzy business activitics such es (1) continued enforcement of Praposition 65, which
includes work, analyzing, rescarching and tesling conswumer products 1t may coniain
Proposition 65 chemieals, focusing on the same or similar type of ingestible products that arc
{he subject matter of the current action; (2) the continved monitoring of past consert judgments
and scttlements to epsure cottpanies are in compliance with Proposition 63; and (3) giving a
donation of $2,139.00 1w the Natural Resource Defease Cowictl to address ceducing toxic
chemical exposwres in Califormia.

4.5  $19,555.00 shall be distributcd to Michael Freund as reimbursement of ERC's

STIPOLATED CONSENT JUDGMENT CASE NO. RG147520641




attorney’s fers, $4,675.00 shali be distyibuted to Ryan Hoffman as reimbursement of ERC’s
sttarney’s fres, while $18,598.62 shall be distributed 10 ERC for its in-house legal fees,
5. MODIFICATIGN OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

51  This Consent Judgment may be modified only (i) by written stipulation of the
Parfies or pursuant ta Section 5.4 and (ii)upon eatry by the Coucl of a moditied consent
Jjudgment,

52  If Gano Exce! seeks to modify this Comsent Judggvent under Section 5.1, then
Gang Excel must pravide written natice to ERC of its intent {Notice of Intenr™). [f ERC secks
te meet and confer regarding the proposed modification in the Notice of Intent, then ERC must
provide written notlee ta Gana Excel within thicty days of receiving the Notice of Intent. If
ERC notifies Gano Exccl in 2 1imely manrer of ERC's intent to mect and confer, then the
Parties shall meet and canfer in good fhith ps reguired in this Section. The Partics shell meet id
persan oF via telephone within thirty (3@} days of ERC's notification of its intent to mect and
confer. Within thirty days of sueh meeting, if ERC disputes {he propesed moditication, ERC
shall provide to Gano Txce] a written basis for its position. The Parties shall continue to mect
and confer for an additional thirty (30} davs in an effort to resplve any rematning disputes.
Skould it become necessary, the Paities may agree in writing to different deadlines for the
meet-and-confer period.

5.3 1o the event that Gano Excel initsales ar atherwise requests a modification under

Section 5.1, and the meet and confer process leads to 4 joint metion or application of the
Copsent Judgment, Gano Excef shall reimburse ERC its costs and ressopubls attormey’s fees
for the time speot in the meet-and-confer process and flling and arguing Uie motion .or
applicelion,

54  Where the meéct-and-confer pracess does not lead o a joint motion or
applitation ic supparl of a modification of the Conscrl Jodgment, then ¢ilther Party miay scck
judicial relief an i1s own. [n such a situation, the prevailing Party wuy seek {0 recover cosls
and reasonahle attorney’s fees. As used in the preceding septence, the term “prevailing party”
medns a party who is successful in obtaining relicf mort: lavorable ko it than the reliet that the

STIPULATED CONSENT SUDGMENT N CASE NO. RG14752541
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othcr party was amenable @ providing during the Parlics™ good faith allempt to resolve ihe
dispute that is the sobject of the modificalion.
€. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT

JUDGMENT

6.1 This Courl shall retain jurisdictior: of this matler ta enforce, madify or ierminate
this Consent Judgment,

&2 If ERC allepes that any Covercd Product fails 1o quaiify as « Reformulaied
Covered Product (for which ERC alleges that no warning has been provided), thea ERC shalt
inform Gano Exccl in & reasonably prompl maoner of its test results, including information
sufficient to permit Gano Excel te identify the Covered Products at issue. Gane Excel shall,
wilhin thisty days following such notice, provide ERC with {csling information, from an
independent third-party laboratory moceting the requirements of Scetions 3.4.0 and 3.4.2,
demonstrating Gane Excel‘s compliance with the Consent Judgment, it warranied. The Partes
shall first attempt 0 resolye the matrer prior te ERC teking any further legal action.

7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may apply to, be binding upan, and benefit the Parties and their
respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,
divisions, affiliates, franchisees, licensees, customers {excluding private labelers), distnbutors,
whalesalers, relailers, predecessors, suceessory, and assigns. This Consent Judgment shall have no
application to Covered Products which are distibuted or sold exclusively outside e State of
California and which are nat used by Califoenta consomers,

8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COYERED AND RELEASED

8.1  This Consent Judgment is a full, finai, and binding resolution beiween ERC, on
behalf of itself and in the public interest, and Gano Exce] and ils respective officers, directors,
shercholdess, cmployees, agests, parent cormpenies, subsidisrics, divisiens, affiliates, supplicrs,
franchivees, leemsees, customers (not inciuding privaze label customers of Gano Exeel),
mapufacturers, distribuloes, wholesalers, retailers, and ell olhcr vpsiream and downsucam
enlilles in the distribution chain of any Covered Product, and the predecessors, suceessors and

STIPULATED CONSERT |UDGMENT . CATE N RG14752641
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assigns of any of them (collecsively, "Released Partics™), from any and all claims, aciions,
causcs of aclion, suils, demands, liabitities, domages, penalties, fees, cosls and expenses

asserted, or that could have been nsserted from the handling, use, or consumption of the

arising from the failure to provide Proposition 65 wamings on the Covercd Praducts regarding
lead up to and inctuding the Effective Date.

B2  ERC oan its own behalf only, on oae hand, and Gano Excel on its awn behall
oniy, on the ather, further waive and releass any and all claims they may have apainst each
other for all actions or statersenls mede or undertaken [n the course of sceking or Opposing,
cnforcement of Proposition 65 in conntction with the Notices or Amended Complaint up
throwgh and including the Effective Datc, provided, however, that nothing in Section § shal)
affect or limit any Party’s right to seck to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment.

83 Itis possible that other claims not known to the Pardes arlsing out of the facts
alleged in die Notices or the Amended Complaint and clating to the Cuverse) Products wiil
develop or be discovered. ERC on behalf of itself only, on onc hand, and Garie Excel, on the
other hand, acknowledge that this Consent Judgment is expmsiy intended {o cover and include
all such efaims up thraugh the Effective Date, including ail rights of action therefore against
Gano Excel] and or the Released Partics . ERC and Gano Excel acknowledge that the claims
releesed in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 sbove may include unknown claims, and nevertheless waive
California Civil Code section 1542 as 1o eny such unknown claims, California Civil Code

section 1542 reads as foliows:
A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE
CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TQ EXIST IN HIS OR HER
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF
KNOWNBY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY ATFFECTED HIS
OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH 'THE DEBTOR.

ERC on behalf of jtseif only, on the one hand, and Gano Excel, gn the other hand, acknowledpe
&nd vnderstand the signifisance and consequcnces of this specific waiver of Califumia Civil

Code section 1542,

STIPULAT ED CONSENT JUDGMENT. e T CASENO. RG14752641
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84 Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be decmed 1o
constitute corapliance with Proposition 65 by any releasee regarding alleged exposures w0 leod
in the Covered Producis as scl forth in the Notices and the Ameaded Conuplaiot.

85  Nothing in this Consent Judpment is intended 10 apply lo any occupational ar
environmental exposures ansing wnder Proposition 65, nor shall it apply to eny of Gano Exctl’s
products other thae the Covered Products.

9. SEVERABILITY GF UNENFORCEABLLE PROVISIONS
In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are beld by 2 couzt 10 be

vnenforceable, the validity of the remaining enforcerble provisions shall not be adverscly affected.

10, GOVERNING LAW
The terms and conditiens of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Califomii
11. PROVISICN OF NOTICE
All notices required to e given to either Pasty to this Consent Judgmert by the other shall
be in writing and sent to the following sgents listed betow via fiest-class mail. Courtesy copics via

email may also be scnt.

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC.:

Chris Heptinstail, Executive Director, Envirnmental Research Center
311t Camino Del Rio Netth, Suite 400

San Diego, CA 92108

Tel: (615) 500-309D

Emoil: ¢hris_erc501¢3@yithoo.com

Wilh a copy to:

Miichaei Frcund

Ryan Hoffman

Michasl Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Steet, Suite 105
Berketey, CA 94704
Telephone: {510) 5401292
Parsimilc; (5)0) 540.5543

CONSENT |UDGMENT CASE NC. RG14752641
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GANO EXCEL (US.A} INC,

Mzithew Nguyen
4828 4th Stroct
Irwindale, CA 91706

With a copy to:

Scott Weliman

Desek Banducei

Bimali Walgarmpaya
Wellman & Warten LLP
24411 Ridge Route, Suite 200
Lapuna Hills, CA 92653
Telephone: (949) 580-3737
Facsimile: (949) 580-3738

12. COURT APPRDVAL

12.1 Upon executicn of this Consent Judgmeat by the Parties, ERC shall nolice a
Motion for Court Approval. The Parties shall use their best efforts 10 suppornt entry of this
Consent Judgment,

12.2 If (ke Cafifornia Atlomey General objects to rny temm tn this Conseni Judgmenl,
the Partics shail use their best cfforts to resolve the concemn in a timely manner, and if passible
prior to the hearing on the motion.

12.3 If this Stipulated Consent Judgment i3 pot approved by the Covrt, it shall be
void and have no fosee or effect,

13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Canscns Judgment may be executed in coutterparls, which laken togelher shall be
deemed to consttute one document, A facamite or pdf signature shall be construed as valid as
the original signanue,

14, DRAFTING

The terms of s Consent Judgmeat have been reviewed by the respeetive covnse) for esch
Party prior (o its signing, and each Party has had an opportenity to fully discuss the tcrms apd
conditions with Jegal counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subsequent interpretation and

construction of Uis Consent Judgment, no inference, assumption, or presumpdion shall be drawn,

e whe—————— b ——————————— . cale e ek o A

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT CASE ND. RG14702641
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! [|and na provision of this Consent Judgment shall be construed against any Pasty, based on the fact
2 || that one of the Parties and/or ome of the Parties” legal eaunse] prepared and/or drafted all or any
3 || portion of the Consent Judgment. It is conchusively presumed that all of the Pasttes participated |
4 || equally in the prepargiion and drafting of this Conserd Judgment,
3} 15. GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTLES
& If a dispuie arises with respect ta either Parly's compliance with fhe (crms of tus Consent
7 (| Judgment entered by the Caourt, the Partics shall meet in person or by telephone and cndeavor 1o
B [|resolve the dispulc in an amicable manner. No sction of motion may he fled in the absence of
9 [|such a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand. In the cvent ao aciien or mption is
10 || filed, however, the prevaiting party may seek to recover cosis and reasoneble altorney’s fees. As
11 |{used io the preceding sentence, the em “prevailing party” means a party who is successful in
12 || obteining relick more favorable to it than the reficf that the other party was ainenable to providing,
13 {| during the Pasties” good faith atteinpt 1o resnlve the dispute that is the subject of such enforcement
14 |)action,
i5|| 16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION
16 16,1 This Consent Judgment c¢ontains the sole and entire agrecment and
17 || undersianding of the Parties with respect to the entire subject maiter hertin, und any and 1
I8 }|prior discussions, ncgoliations, commitments and understandiags refated hereto. No
19 [[representations, oral or otherwiae, expresa or implied, other than those confzined herein have
20 [| been made by any Party. No other agreements, oral or otierwise, unless specifically referved 1o
21 || herein, shall be deemed to exist or o bind any Party.
22 162 [Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that hc or she 15 {ully
23 || auihorized by the Party he or she represents to stipulate 1o this Consent Judgment. Excepl as
24 || cxplicitly provided herein, cach Party shall bear its own fees and costs.
25 17. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OT
26 CONSENT JUDGMENT
27 This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the regeest of the Paties. The
28 || Parties request Lhe Court 1o fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed
STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT N CASE NO. RG14752641
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reguctling the matwers which are the subject of this setiam, 8-

(1) Fiod thet the tenns and provisioos of this Cousent Judgaent reproscet o b and
equitsbic sedlement of all taamers talsed by de ellegaions of the Amended Cornplala, that the
e hoy baen dilgent)y prosecinad, and thar fhe public imereat s scrved by sudh ssitlenasnt, and

) Make the findlogs ypumant o Callfesis Healh 203 Safery Code soution

25240.7(f)(4), approve the Seitlenwent, end epprove this Consenl Tadgmen
IT IS 50 STRPULATEM :

Dated: _@Q/L_,'ms

Datsd: I 4y 215 GANOEXCEL (U4 ) INC.

By Matthew N
hs: Directer of Opevations and Genaral
Comsel

AFPROYED AS ¥O FORM:

Dwck /2 /7 Y/ 25 MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES

By

Michee! Frennd

Ryap Holinan

Attarooys for Plaiwtild Envivantental
Research Cepter, Inc

WELLMAN & WARREN LLP

o KA
By
Seott Wedlemm
Derek Bandue]
Bionll Welgsmpayn
Anosnoys for Defendent Gana Excel
(.8.A) Ine.

Dared: / , 2015

STPULATED COMSENT J'DGMENT CASE RO, RG14752041T
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E

ND JUDGMENT

Based upon the Pasties® Stipulatéon, and pood canse appearing, this Consent Judgment i

approved and Judpnent is Nierchy entered accomding to s terms.

ITISSO ORDERED, ADNDGED AND DECREED,
Dated: VL[4 . 2016 Q_’\J”‘
7

STEPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT

Judge of the Supcrior Cowt
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Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addiam Serec), Suite 105
Beckeley, CA 99702
Vi S10 430|957 « Fri: 549,540,554]

Mictuel Freang, Esq. CFoCUNEL:
Ryan 1effmag, Esy, Denlse Ferleich o#iazn, Ky,

August 29, 2014

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA MEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25240.5 17 82203
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violuor and the Aﬁpmp:ialc Pablic Enforcoment Agchuies;

i regresane Exvisonmental Resparch Ceater, Ing, C"ERC™), 3112 Camino Dol Rio Nesth, Suile $00, San
Diego, CA 52| 08; Tel. (619} 500-2090, ERC's Fxeculiva Dircctor is Chyls Meplianall. BRC is a Califuimia nps.-
®refil cacporarion dedicated to, among other causes, he| 2ing safegearg she public from healls hazapge by Gring iyt
aboul a s2duction in the use and INiss2 of hazardow s und toxic chemicals, facllizaling 4 safe envizanert fer
Tonsumers an employess, and ERCONraging corpocats respopsinilly.

ERC bas jdentified violutions of Cadifornia’e Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforczinen: Act af 1985
("Proposition 65"y, which is codificd al California freaji, & Safety Cotk: §25249 4 4 feg., wih respen tg the
Products idealifiad helow, These violpions haye octurred and comtinue to ocoul bocawme the alleged Viclalor
identified below fail g (o provide required clear and Feasonabic wamings wish these pleducls. This letter serviog u;
2 ilotica of these violations {o the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enfeacomens BEETCes. Purseant tn
{lealth aw:i Safaty Coda Secrion 25249, 7(4), ERC inlends 1o filg o Privale eaforcarnent action i ihe Hubliv inierpst
60 days aller affective sorvice althis notice unless the RUE'rc enforcement agencies have commanced 2rd are
diligently Prasecuiing an actiun to reclify these violations,

Genep| Tnform atign aboui Peagositian 45, A copy ol a seunmary of Prapesition 63, prepared by ghe
Office of Ehvironmental Health Hazargd Aisessnient, js enclosed wilk s [eter served to Ihe alleged Vialator

identind belosy,

Aftopeq Viglator. The hame of |l;e COIMPANY Cavered &y Lhis notles chat violated Propesitian 55
(Mereinafier 1l “Violatar™ is:

Gzno Lxce) {U-S.A4)) Iac,

. Consy inar Proguers and Listed Cheiicals. The Produciy that aze the subject of this notice ang the
chemical in 1hose progucys idenlitied 85 exoed; ng aflowable Jevels are:

Gano kxcel (USA) Ine. Sakonne — Leact

Cane Excel (USA) lue, GunaCass Glnseng Tongkat Al — Iead
Guno Excel Intcrnathonai (Canada) Inc. Guao Schokolade — ) eag
Ganp Excd Internationa| (Canada) lne. Giaoczfé Mochg - Ley

On Fevruary 27, 1957, the State of California officiuliy llsted tead as 5 chemical known to cajmse
developmentat laxicity, and maie and female reproiystive taxicity. On Cerober 1, | 992, the Stase ofCaliforsia
officially fisted temd ang lead compownds as chemica’s xnown 10 causs cance;,

1 shoutd be noted 1hat ERC may continge o investigate other Peoducts that may roveq furiber vio'ations
and isull it subsequent nolices of violatjons.

Lxhibit A




Natiee of Yiolation nf Colifornia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er 504,
August 29, 2014

Page 2

Ronie of Bxposure, The Consumer exposures that aie the subject of this notice nesult from the surchase.
acuisition, handling and recommended use of these producly, Consequencly, U primary ro:tc of expusure 1o
these chemieuls has been and <ontlnues te be theough ingestion, but may fave aiso acepired and may shntinue (o
ocewr lrorugh inhalssion 2ndfor dermai conger

Approziate Time Period of Vigla athogs. Cugoing violauans have oceyrred every duy sinca at Teast
Augsi 29, 2010, as well as every day since the produess wace intruduoed mnte the Cafiforia marketplace, pad wiz:
eonlinue every day uati§ ¢lear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchaseps and Users or until 1hese
Klwown 10x3c ciwemicals are either removed from cr reduged o allewable levels it the produces Profosition &S
fequires that a clear and reasanghie waming ke provided priog 1o expeswre to the identified clemicals, The meiho?
of warniig should 1 g waming (hat appeass on he product latet. The Vislator vioiated Preposilion 65 Serause i)

Griled 1o provide persans handling andior using these produts wita appropriate warnlugs tha: they are being
¢apasad fo these chemicals,

Consisient with Use publie intezest 0als of Proposition 65 and & desire 4o have these onpoing violationg uf
Califuenia law qeickly rectifted, ERC I3 interested in seeking 3 2onstuctive resofution of this matier that incivdes
an enfurcesble written agreement by the Violator 1o (17 reforniulate the idextiGed preducls se o5 to efimirate
further exposuzes to flie identificd chemicals, or provide eppropriate wianliags on the fabels of (hess produsts, uid
(2) p2y en appropriate civil psralty; and {3) provida clear and reasanuble wamings complians with Pegoasirion 65
1o alf persons wha purchased the aloye products i 1he Jast teg yeors. Such aresolution wilt preven? furtlcr
Mwamed consviner EXposures to the idantifjed chemicais, as well ag an expetsive aod tine consuming JitiggLion,

ERC has retrined me a3 “2gal caunsel in connectioun writh this matter. Please dlreet all communfeations

vepartling this Notice of Violatlen to my witention at the law affico addecss and teleplione numer ind|eted
on the lettarbyud,

Jingerely,

AL~

Michael Fraung

Attachmznts :
Certifecate of Merj)
Certificate of Service
OQEHHA Suimary (1o Gang Exeal (US.A) Ine. and its Reglstered Agents for Sepvice of Pracess only’
Acditionat Suppoding Informetion for Certificate of Merit (10 4G only)




Notéoe of Violztion of Califormia Health & Sefety Code §25249,5 5¢q.
August 29, 2014
Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF M FRIT

Re:  Faviroomental Resea reh Center, Inc.’s Notice of Pra position 65 Violatiens b ¥ Gane Excel
(T.S.4.) Tue,

[, Mizhael freund, dectare:

1. This Cestificate of Mesit accom panics the attached 60-lay notice in which il s alleged that the
party identified in the notice violated Caltfomia Health & Safety Code Scotion 25249.4 by feiling 1o
provide clear and reasonable warnin gs

2.1 am an attorney for the hoticing party.

3. I have consulted with one ar more persons with relevant awd ApPriTriate sxperience or exprrtise

who hpyo revigwed favss, studies, or other data regarding tae €xpnsuize to the listed chemicals 2hat are e
subject uf the natice,

4, Based en the informarion obained through those consultants, and un other information in my
possession, ! believe there is a reasonable ang micritortous cise for the private actios. undersiand that
“reasonable and meritorisus case for the private action” means that the informaticn provides a credibie
basis that all elements of the Fleintiff's casc cun be establiched and that the information did not p-Gve thai

the alleged Vialator will be able to establisk any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the stature,

5. Along with (he copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney Gencrsl i3 attached
additionat factuat information su (licient to establish the basis for this certificate, incliding the in formaticn
identificd In California Health & Safety Code §25249.7{h)(2), i.c., (1} the identity of the persons

consulied with and relizd on by the certificr, and (2) the facts, studics, ar other data peviewed by those
persons.

Daied: August 29, 2014 m W

Michzel Freund




Notice of Violalipn of Califormia Heaith & $4 fety Code §25249.5 o; seq.
August 29, 2014 .
Papc 4

RTIEICATE OR SERVICE

L the unirsigned, declars undet peasicy uf pec.ury uiMer |ae luws af'she Staee af Cilitoraia 1nat the felowing is tue
annl canger

¢ 8m 3 citizén of the Usniled States, over the spe of |4 Yeis of ape, and am mx 3 2az1y 1a tha Wilhin antitled actior
My buziness address j¢ 3106 oy Sireet, For Ogletharpe, Ceorgio 30242, [ em a residert or ecnployed i the courly where jha
n:oifing acenred. The envelope ar packape was Placed L the mui! ur Fop Ogleihorpe, Geyrgia,

On August 29, 2014, I seeved die Jotlowing documents: NOTICE OF ¥IQLA TTON OF CALIFORNIA MEA LT
& SAFKTY CODE §23249.5 I'r SE CERTIVICATE OF MERIT; "I'HE SA¥E DRINKTNC WATER AND TexIc
ENKORCEMENT ACY OF 1336 (PROPOSITION 03): A SUMMARY" un e lollowing parte by placing & ue sny
SOIrec] coay thereof in a spo?cd enveloge, agdrassed 1o the porty lisied below und deaositing i o¢ & 205, Poglal Sorvsoe Onice
with (e rasrage fufly Prepoid for delivery by Certifics Mait:

Curront Bresident or CEQ Madhew Ngayen
Gano Excel (11.8.A.) tac. (Gura Excel (U.S,A) Ine.'s Reeistered
4828 4% Steney . Agenl far Service of Provess)
lswinlade, CA 91705 4328 4™ Sireg

Towvindale, CA 91706
Current Presicent or CEQ
Geng Exzel (U.S.A.) Ine, L Dfice ol Geae R. Moses PS
4981 trwindile Avenue ’ (Ganu Exvel (U 8.4.) Jac. s Ragisiecd
Iowindde, CA 21704 Agers for Servicg of Yrucess)

2200 Rinland Deive, Syite 11 5
- Bellingham, WA 53z24

Or. August 29, 2034, | eleironlcally served the follow:ng documsents; NOTICE OF YIOLATION, CALIFD RNTA
HEALTH & SAFRETY CODE 8252493 £7 SEQ; CERTS FICATE or MERT, ADDITIONAL SLEPORTING
INFORMATION #OR CERTIFICATE OF MTERIT AS REQUIRED DY CALIFORNIA IEALTH & SATFETY Cconhr.
§2524D.7(d](l) 93 the lodlowang sy by uploading a 1rpe urd correst capy thereof on e Califonuu Aty Geecrul's
welislie, which can be accessed at htipswio um.gnv.'pmpﬁsfadd-w-dsy-noﬁcc:

Cffize of rhe Colifprgia Aruimey Qences)
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

[543 Cloy Streer, Suine 2000 *

Ouklard, CA 946 12-0350

On tugust 2, 2014, | served the faltewing documicais; NOTICE OF YIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §25249.8 ZT 81 2. CELTIFICATE OF MERTT on £neh aFlhe parics un the Secvice List cuachad hereza
LY niAting o 1wue wg ¢orrec Copy Awereof in n scated envalape, oddressed o e20, cf e parties o the Service LSt wizached
hercio, waid dcpuaiting it nt & 1,8, Fosial Fervise Offics wizsi 1he Posrage [aily prepeid for delivery by Piorzy Mail.

Sxecuicd on Augus) 2D, 2024, in Fon Oglethupe, Ceorgin

Jpnla‘w_\_cque}?ﬂ‘t"“
- -—
Tiffaay Caapehars
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APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONIS NTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENv| RONMENTA. PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITIUN 85); A SUMMARY

The foltowing summary has been prepared by the Califomia Office of Ervironmental
Health Hazard Assessment {OEHHA}, the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Driaking Water and Toxiz Enforeemant Act of 1985 {commonly known ag
‘Propesition 85", A, Copy of this swnmary must be insly ted as an attachment (o any
nolice of violation sarved Upon an alleged via'ator of dhe Acl. The SUTMAary proviges
basic nfoimatien about the provislons of the law, and Is inte nded to serve only as a

FOR INFCRMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NCTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED O
THE NOTICE, ,

Propesition 65 appears in Cadifarnia luw as Health and Safely Cede Sectiona 25249.5
through 25249.13. The statule 15 availabie onine ap

http:/fosh ha.ca.gow‘propeﬁflawfpssraw?zoﬂa.html. Reguiatians that provide more
Specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
Siate in ca reying out certain aspacts of the law, ars faung in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulatians, seclions 254 2 lhrough 27C01,' These implementng fagulatians
are available onfine at: hitp:#ogh ha.ca.govfprOpBS.flawaGSRegs.htmL

WHAT DGES FPROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

* All furthar ragulatory referencas are po sections of Tite 27 of the Califomrs Code of Regaialens unipss
ohanyise Indcaled. The SMalule, regulations ang ielevan] ¢ase oy are avaiizble on the DEHHA vehsita
ar n:tp:f!mm.oohha.ca.guwm'opas."ﬁawﬁﬂdex.nIml.




Onfy those chemlcals that ara on the list are regulsted under this law. Businesses that

produce, use, ralease or otherwise engage In aclivities involving listed chemlicals must
comgly with the following: .

defecis or othar reproductive harm and (2) be given in such 3 way that it will effectively
reach the person before he o» sha i3 exposed, Seme eXpOsuUres are exempt from the
waming requirement upnder Uerlain cirtumstances dlscussed beigw.

dizcharge or relaase 3 listed chemjeal inte viater or onta Jand where it Passas cr
protably will pass inte a souree of drinking water, Some Gischarges ame £xampt rom
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below,

DOES FROPOSITION B5 PRGVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current varsion of the statuls gng regulations
{h:tp:a‘!wmu.oelma.ca.gowpropssnaw!index.h!mlj 16 determine alt applicable
examptions, the mosi commen of which are the fellowing:

Qraee Perlod. Propasition 63 Warning requirernenis do not apely untll12 maonths after
the chamica? has been listad, The Propasltion 85 discharge prohibition doas nat apply

fo 3 discharge or release of a chemical th al takas place less than 20 months after lhe
listing of the chamical,

Governmental agencios and Public water utilities, All agencles of the faderal, state
ar local government, as well as entities operating public watar systems, are exernpt.

Businesses with nine or fewar empioyees. Neithar the walning requirenient nortne
discharge pronibition 8pplles to a business that employs a tolaf of nine or fewer
employees. This includes g employees, not just thase presentin Callfarnia.




Exposures that pose no slanificant sk of cancer, For chemicals that are Fated as
known to the Stato ta Cause cancer {"tarcinogens™), a warning Is noy required rfthe
Business can demnonstrate that the exposure ocgurs at a level that poses “na significart
rsk." This means that the Bxposura’is caloulated to result in not mora than one excess
case of caneer in 100,000 Individgy a8l exposed ovar g 70-yaar Ifetime. The £roposition
65 regulations antify specific "No Signifizant Risk { avels" {MSRLs} for many listed

- carcinogens. Exposures below these levals are excmpt ffrom the warning requiremens,
See OEHHA's website ar: htip:fiwwan.och ha.ca.govprODﬁﬁigetNSRLs.htm} for a list of
NSRIs, and Section 265701 &l seq. of the regulatlons for infarmation concerning haw
nese levels are caleulated,

warning is not raquired if the business can demonstrate that the Sxposure will preduree
N6 observable offece, even at 1,000 times the level |n question. In other words, tae leve|
of oXposUre must be betow {he ‘no ohservabla effect layar divided by 8 1.000. This
UMBEr I3 xnown as the Maximum Altowable Dose Level {MADL}. See OEHHA's

caleylated.

Exposures to Naturaily Oceutring Chemicsts in a Food. Certain exposuras to
chemicais that oceur |n foads naturally (Le., that ¢o not result feam any kriown human
achivity, including aclivity Dy someone other ¢han tha persen causing thu expasure) ara
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. It the chernlcal 5 a contaminant? it
muct be reduced 1o the lowest level faasible. Regulations explaining this exerrpticn can
be found It Section 25501,

Dischargos that do notresult in a "significant emount” of the jisted op ermieal
entoring into any source of drinking water, The prohibitlon frorm disch arges |nto
drinking watar does not apply if the dischawger|s afle to demonslrats that 4 “slgnificant
amount” of tha listed chemical has not, does not, or will not P58 into or probably pass
inle a source of grin king water, and that the dlscharge complies with gil other applicable
taws, requlations, permits, requirements, ar arders. A “significan| amount* means any
datectable amount, 8xcept en amount that weuld mee the “ho slyniticant risx” leve for
chemitals that cause cancar orthat Is 1,000 times befow the "no ebeenvable effect"
lavel for chemicals that cause reproductive foxicity,. if an individ ual ware exposed to |hat
amount in drinking water.

‘Ser Section 25501{a)4]




HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civit lawsuits. These lawsuits may ba brought by the
Attorney Gonera, any district attorney, or cartain city attornays. Eawsuia may alsa be
drought by private partigs acling in the public lnterest, but enly after proviging notice of
the allegad viotation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district atomay and ity
attotney, angd the business accused of the vialation, The notice must pravide adequrate

notice muyst comply with the information and procedural requiremenis specifled in
Sectian 25903 of the mpulations and in Title 11, seetions 2100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an Independent snfor¢ement action under Propositian 65 if ane of fhe
{overnmantal officials noted above Inifates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in viclatlon of Praposition 65 is subject o civit peratles o up 1o
$2.500 per day for pach violation, In additlon, the tuslness may be ordarey by 3 caqnt
to stop vemmitting the vioiation.

FCR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGUILATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Haalin Hazard Asseesment’s Fioposition 85
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mai 5t
PSSPu*'aIic.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority citad: Seclion 2524%.12, Hoalth ant Safsty Cade, Referonca: Secleng
252485, 26249 6, 252403, 2524510 any 25245.11, Health ang Sefety Code,
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Michael ¥reund & Associates
1919 Adibenn Stroer, Suze 105
Reskeley, CA 9270
Yoing: 510.540.1992 « Far 510.540.554]
Vilehael Freund, Esq. QF CCEMNSEL

Ryxn Halfmas, Fsq ' Denise Ferhich Holfman, Eso.

November 5, 2015

NOTICE OF YIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTIE & SATETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
{PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appraprtate Public Enforcement Agenctes:

[ reprasent Envivonmental Research Center, Inc. ("CRC™), 31 1t Camino Del Rio Nortls, Suite 400, San
Diege, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-30%0. ERC's Execubive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a Caltformi
non-profic comporation dedicated to, among owber causes, helping sefeguard the public Gom health hazards by
bringung aboat ¢ Teduction in the vse and misuse of hazardous and Loxic chemicals, facilitating a safe
envirooment for consumers and employces, end encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Deinking Warer and Toxic Enfoscement Act of 1936
{""Propositton 657), waich is codified a¢ Califomia Health & Safety Code §252449.5 et xeg., with respect o Lhe
products ideniibied below. These violations bave occurrcd and continue 10 occur because she alleged Violatos
identificd’bicio failed i provide iuired cléat'did reasonabilc. wamin‘%s ik theseipidducts - This-selteriserves
s 2 notice of these violations o the alieged Violator and Lhe apprapriate public enfarcement agencies. FUrsUams
to Heatth and Safety Cade Section 25249.7(4d), ERC tmends Lo file a private enforcement action in the pubiic
interest 60 days afier effective seevice af this aatice unfess the public enforcement agencies have commenced
and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

Gesieral Information ubout Pruposition 65, A copy of o su;nmary of Propusition 65, prepared by Lhe
Othice of Envirenmental Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Vielawr
identiied below.

Allcged Viplator. The name of the company covered by this notice thet violated Proposstion 65
(hereinalter the “Violator™h is:

Gano Excel (U.S.A) Inc.

Consumer Producls and Listed Chemical. The products Lhat are the subject of 1lns aotice and the
chemical sa those products identified as ¢xcoeding allowable Jevels are:

Guno Excel {USA) Inc. GanaCafé 3-In-1 - Leéad
Gano Excel (USA}Y Ine. Gazo Garcinia - Lead

On Februaty 27, 1987, the State of Califocnia officially listed lead us a chemicul known Lo caose
devetopmental toxicity, and matc end female reprodoctive toxicity. On Oclober 1, 1992, the State of Califemin
officially Yisted lead and lead compaunds as chesnicals Known 10 cause cuncer.

It should be noted that ERC may contanve to investigate other products that may neveal Bicther vioiations
and result i subsequem notices of violations. ot




Sade L Sweelwyns o D7i3021046

NMD’S WHEREABOUTS
TYLE OF PLACEMENT

Sade coraies tu Court from the heme of her biolagicie latier, Wurvin Sweeiwyne; of Caicand, CA. - = = -
Rz Sweerwyme's numbdes is 510.692.3747. Additionally, Sade's vell number is {7 T R3-9507

Date placed: June 30, 201 5.

The home of [ ] arcelative [X | 2 non-reative exzended family member was appraves on N2A.

BIRTH CERTIFICATI:

The undersiyned Sade has 4 cupy vf her birth cerrificate and it was mitiled 10 61 on | 14062034,

INTERPRETER

Interpreter Required  Languape Far Whom

N/& ’

ATTORNEYS
Phone

Coumy Counsel - 1221 Qak Street Cisild Wellare
Qakland, CA 94612
SI272.670%)

Michacl Freund 1919 Addison Sireet, Suile (015 Sade L.

Berkeley, C& 94704 Sweerwyhe
(5103 540-1992

IAN CHILD WELFARLE ACT STATUS

[X} Thc Indian Child Welfare Act daes nat apply. ICWA inqustics were made by the Cost on 66713
and the Jather denied having Endian ancestry in thesr lamily histoey.

()

391 Termination Repor
10/28:2015




Natice of Vielation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 o seq.
November 5, 2015 .
Pape 2

Route of Exposure. The consymer GXpOSUnes that are the sehject of this natice result Tom the
purchase, Requisition, handling and recomimnended wse of these products. Consequently, the primary rontc of
PAPOSULE o this chemreal has been and sontinees to be Hirough ingestion, but may have alo oxcurred and may

Approximate Time Period of Victations. Onpoing violativns have occurred every day Since at leasl
Novemn

ber 5, 2082, a5 well as every day since the products were introduced into the Catifornia marketplace, #nd
will contttiee every day uniif claar and reasonable wamings ase provided te product purchasers and users or
until this known toxic chemical is either temoved from or reduced to allowabte levels in the products.
Proposition 5 requires that g clear and reasopuble Wwamniog be provided priar eXposure to the 1dentilied
chemical. The methed of warning shouid be a waming that dppears on the product Jabe). The Viotator violated
Pruposition 65 becanse it failed to provide persomks handling andior ysin g these produces with Appropriase
wamings that they are being cxposed 10 this chemicat,

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and 2 dasize to have these ongoiny violations
of Californip Jaw quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a onasiwuctive resolution of this mistler Lhal
includes an et forceable weitten agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as 10
clitninate further exposures to the identified chemical, or provide appropriate wamings on the lsbels of these
products; (2) pay an pprapriate civil pepally; and () provide ¢clear and reasonabie wamings compliaat with
Proposition 5 to 4l persens located in Califomia who purchased the above piudacts in the Jast three years
Sueh a resolution witl preven) fasther urtvamed consumer exposures o the idenufiad chemical, as well as an
expensive and time consuming litigution.

ERC has retnined me as iegal counsel in connection with thig matter, Please direct ail communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my &tlention at the law office addyess and tclephone nuinber
indicated on the Ierterhea).

Siﬁc:ely,
Michael ¥Freund B
Altachments
Certificate of Merit
Cenificete of Scrvice
OEHHA Summary (to0 Gano Excel (U.5.A} Inc. end its Registcred Agents for Service of Process
orly)

Addiyonal Suphotting [nﬁm:ation tor Centificate of Merit (1o AG only)




Natice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq,
November §, 2085

Page 3
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Re:  Environmental Research Center, Ine.'s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Gano Excel (U.S.A)

Tac.

I, Michzel Freund, declare:

t. This Centificate of Merit accompanies dhe attached 60-diy notice in which it is alteged that the party
identifted in the notice violated Caljfornia Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failin £ to provide ¢lear and
reasonable wamings.

2. tam an atomey for the noticin B party,

3. Thave consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate cxﬁ-m‘cncc or expertise who
have cevicwed facts, studics, or other data regarding the cxposuse to the listed chemical that 85 the subject of the
notice.

4. Based on Gie informtion abtained throuph those consultants, and on ather information in my
possession, | believe there is a reasoneble and mcriterious case for the private action. [ understand that
“reasopabie und meritorious case for the prvate action™ means that Lhe information provides i credible basis
that all elements of the plaintif’s case can be cstablished and that the inforraation did noy prove that the alleged
Violator will be able 0 establish an y of tie affiraative defenses ser forth in gee stautce.

5 Along with the copy of this Certidicate of Merit served on the Attorney (reneaad is attached addizional
factual mfonmation sufficient ro establish the basis tor this certificate, including the information identified in
California Health & Safety Code §25249.7{b)2), i.c., () the wWentity of the peisons consulled willy und rolied
on by the ceitificr, and (2) the facts, studics, or other data revicwed by thosc persons

Dated; November §, 2015 M’“"é’

Michael Freund
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CERTIFICATL OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declase under penatry of parjury under fhe laws of the S1ate of Califoraiz that dy follcwiag 15
fnie and conecs:

[am u citizes of the United States, over the uge of I8 years of ape, and am nor & pagty 10 the wathip entitled actian
My business address is 306 oy Street, Lart Oglethoere, Geoegia 30742 | ¢m a resident or cmployed in the county where
the etiziling ocourred, The envelope or package was placed in the mail ut Fort Ogleahorpe, Georgia.

On November S, 205, | seeved the tollowing documents; NOTICE OF YIGLATION GF CALIFORNIA
HEALTR & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 EYSFQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;, “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF (986 (PROFOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™ 20 the follawing partics by
Placing a true and carrect copy thereof in a ssaled savelope, addressed (o the party listed below and depositing is at a (U.S.
Pose Service Office with Ute postage tully prepuid for delivery by Certificd Mail-

Current President o7 CEQO Matthew Nguyen

Gawo Excel (U 5.4} Ing, - {Gann Excel {U.$.A } Jnc.’s Registered
4B28 4th Sirecd Agent for Service of Propess)
(rwindale, CA @] 706 4828 4th Street

Inwtidale, CA 91106
Corrent President or CEO

Gano Excel {U.5.A.} Inc. Law Office of Gene R. Moses PS
4981 trvnindale Avenue {Gann Excel {U.5.4.) T, 's Registered
Inwindale, CA 91706 Aueot for Service of Process)

2200 Rimland Drive, Suite 115
Bellingham, WA 98226

On Nuvember S, 2015, 1 venified the fotlowing ducuments NOTICE OF VIDLATIONS, CALIFORNA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §23249.5 ET SE(2; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADPITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION POR CERTIFICATE OF MIRIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNTA HEALTH & SAFETY
CODF §25249.7(d)(1) were serverl on the following party when a Ltue 2nd comrect ¢opy thercor was uplaaded on Lhe
Cahfornia Avomey General's website, which cas be accessed a1 hitps:/oag.ca.goviprop6Siadd-50-daynotive :

Office of e Califormz Attomey General
Prap 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Straey, Suite 2000

Qakland, CA 94612-05%0

On Navernber S, 2015, { verified the following docwments NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 EF SEQ.: CERTIFICATE OF MERIT wete served on the fotlowing party
when i1 tue and comedd copy Uwrecl was sent via electronic tnaid 1o the pasty lested belowr:

Yelo County Districs Auomey
301 27 Street.
Woadland, CA 950935

cfepd@yolagpunty.ocp
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On Novemder 5, 2015, ' served the (ollowrng dpcuments: NOTICE OF YIGLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §252495 £T SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT o each of the partics ¢n the Scrvaee
List astiched Icceto by placing e tue and cormeet copy theseaf in n sealed envelope, addeessed 10 exch ofthe parties o rl:e
Service List attached hereto, and depasiting it at a U5, Posta! Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Priority Mail. :

Executed on Novembes §, 2013, i Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia

Phyllis Dunwoady
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APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA E NVIRONMENT AL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND Toxic ENFORCEMENT acT oF 1856
{PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMaRY

The foligwing Summary has been Preparad by the California Office of Environmentz|
Health Hazard Assessment {OEHHA), e lead agency for the implementation of the

guidance pn the Maaning or spplication of the law. The ragdar Is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulatione {seq citations low} for further Information,

Spaciic guidance op Compllanca, and that specify procedures 10 be followed by the
State in <anying out certain aspects of tha (aw, arg found in Title 27 of the Cafiforria
Code of Reg ulations, sectigns 25102 through 27001, These implementing reguiations
are available onling af: http;a'.fuehha.ca.govfpropSSﬂwaesRegs.html_.

WHAT Dogs PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Goverpor's List.” Propesltion 65 requires the Govemor 1o Publiah # list of
chemicals that are known to the State of California #o Cause cancer and/er reproductive
toxicity. Yhis meang that chamicals are placegy on the Preposition g5 list if they are
known tg cause cancer and/or birth defecis or other reproductive hamn, sueh as

AN furthge regulatory references erm o =ections of Tlte 27 of the Catfopnla Cade of Ragulations yniess
Olhenvice intkslad. Tha stamytg, regulationa gnd relgvant case lays arg avelablo an the DEHH, wWebalty
ar n:tpyhnm.oehha.Ca.gov.fpropssnawﬂnaax.ntm.’.




damage to female or male reproductive systems or fo the devsloping foms This list
must be updated at least once 5 year. The current Proposition 65 ilst of chemlegis is
available on the OEHHA wehsita at;

hp: /A, oeh ha.ca.g ovfpropss.fpropﬁs_lIaUNw'llst.hth.

Only those themicals that are gp the tist are requiatag under this |aw, Businessas that

produce, use, release ar otherwise €nnage in activities itvolving listed chemicals mus:
comply with the following: -

Clear and raasonablo warnings. A business js required io wain  person pefora
“knowlngly and intentionally” exposing that person to 3 listet chemical urless an
exemption applies: for example, when exposures gre sufficiently Jow (see below). The
WAINiNg given muet be "clear and rzagonable.” This means thet theg wamlng must: (1)
claarly make known that the chemlcal Invajved (s known to cause Cancar, or birth
defacts or other reproductive harm gnd {2} ba givan in sich a way thai [t wi)f effectively
reach the person befora ha OF she is exposed, Some exposures are exempt from the




Exposures thas poze no significant risk of cencer. For chemizals that are Hieted ax
known to the State to (BUSe gancer (‘carcinogens®y, a waining Is not required if the
business can demonstrata that the EXpasure ocolrs at a [eye) that poses "ng Signlficant
fisk.” This moane that the @xposufe is caleulated 1o fesult in not mare than one eX¢ess
Case of cancer m 100,000 individuars €Xposed ovar 8 70.year lifetime. The Propasition
65 reguiations identify specific “Mo Significant Risk Lavels” {NSRLs} for many listed
carcinegens, Exposures below these levels arg exempt from the waming requirement
See OEHHA's website at: htrp:ﬂ"mvw.oehhalca.guvfpropBngetN SRLs.htmi for a list of

NSRLs, and Section 25701 9t seq. of the regulations for [nformation conceming how
thesa [eveis arg Calctliiated, :

Exposures that wit) produce no ohservabia reproductive effect a¢ 7,000 times the
fevel in question, For chemicals known by the Stale to cause reproductive toxlcity,
Warning is nol required if the business can demonstrate that the EXposure will prodyce
NG Dbservabls effact, sven a1 1,000 times tha laye) fn question. In pther words, the lgval

of exposure mus( ba below the "no abservable effect teyer" divided by a 1,000, This

chemlczls that acour in foods naturally (l.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, intiuding activily by someone other than te person Causing tha eXposuUse) are
exampt from the warning requirements of the faw. If the themical 1= g contaminand? it
must be reduced by the Kowast jevol feasibie, Régulations expiaining this exemption can
Ee found in Section 25501,

Discharges that do tef resultin g “sfgnificant amount” of the listed chemica)
enteding inte any sourcs of drinking water. The prekibition from discharges into
drinking watar dpes ot apply if the discharger is able 1© demonstrate thal & “significant
amaount” of the lisjed chamical has not, doms noL, o will not Pass into or probably pass

amountin drinking water,

? Sea Scation 25601(a){d)




HOWS PROPOS; TION 85 ENFORCED?

brought by private parties acting it the putlic Interest, but ehly afer providing hotles of
the alleged violation to the Attomey Censral, the appropAate disfrlct attornay and city
altorney, and the business accused of the viclation. The nosice must pravide adequata

A business found to ke in violation of Proposition §5 s sublect to civ penalties af up o
32,500 par day for each viclation. o additlan, the bysiness may be ordered by a caurt
to stap committing tha violating,

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS..,
Contact the Office of Environmental Healih Hazarg AssseEsment's Propasition 65
implementating Offics at {916) 445.6900 or vla e-mail at
Paspubﬂc.Cumments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revigen: July, 2012

NOTE: Autherity cited: Section 25249.12, Health ang Safety Code, Refarence: Sectians
26245 5, 25240.8 2524 B.8. 25249 10 ang 25249.11, Haalth and Safety Code.
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Michael Freund & Associates
t9E9 Addlson Sirgel. Suile 108
Berkulay, CA 94704
Yoce. 110543 1992 + pav 510,340,554
Blichael Freund, Esq. OF COLNSEL
Ryan Naffowse, Esq. Denkse Ferkicl Hoffman, Es,

August 29, 2014

NOTICE OF YIOLATION OF
CALTFORNIA HEALTTI & SAFETY CORE SECTION 252495 £ET SEQ,
(PROPOSITION 65

Bear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Centes, lae, ("ERC"), 31 L1 Camino Del Rio Notth, Suite 400, San
Diego, CA 92 08; Tel. {619) 500.3090. ERC's Execotive Director is Chiris Heptinstall. ERC i a Caléfornza nan.
profit cosporation dedicated (o, umong other causes, helping satepuard the public from health hazards by drisiging
about a reductioa in the use and misuse of hazardoos and toxic chermicals, factlitating a sofe environment far
consumers and employess, and tncouraging corperate responsrhility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water aud Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
{"Propasition 65™), which is codified at California Health & Safely Code §25299.5 ez 3eq., witl respect 10 1l
products identified below. These violatlons have ocorw ved and continue 1o vecur begause the alieged Violator
identified below Faiied to provide requited clear and reasonabie wasnings with these praducts. This leticr serves as
a notice of these violations ro the alleged Violator and the Appropriate public enforeament agencies. Purwint o
Health and Safery Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file 2 private enforcement action id the public intereat
40 days after effective service of this notice unless Ui pubbic enforcement a gencies have continenced aad are
diligently proseculing an action 1o rectily these violatéoms.

Genera) Information ghout Propesition 65, A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared By the
Office of Envisonmental Health Hazacd Assessmenl, is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violator
identificd below.

Alleged Yiolator. 1he name of the company covered by this notice (hat vioiyred Peopusiliva G5
{hercinsfler the “Vialator) js:

Gune Exeef (US.A) Ine,

Consumer | roducts and Listed Chemicals. The products thar are 1he subjeet of this sotice aad the
clermical in those praducts idcntified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Gano Excel (USA)Y Inc. Sakunno — Lead

Gavo Excel (USA) Ine. GanoCalé Ginseng Tongkat Ali — Lead
Gano Excel Interpational (Canada) Jac, Gano Schokolude -- Lead
Guno Excd Inlesnational (Canadse) Inc. Ganocufé Mocha — Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of Calitorwia ofticialy listed lead as a chemteat known (e causc
developinental Loxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October ] 1992, the Stale of Culifurnia
ofTrcially fisied lead and fead compounds a3 chemicals known to causa eancer,

it should be noted that ERC IMAY CONdinue to investigule oler products that oy reveat Ferther violations
and resull in subsequent notices of violatinns.




Netice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
August 29, 2614
Pape 2

Route of Exposure, The consumer expasures thae are the subpect of this wotice result from the purchase,
#byuisition, hend|ing und recommended use of these products. Conscquently, tie primary route of exposar; ro
these cheuticals hos been and continues to be through ingestion, but sy have alsa oecurred and may centinue (o
occur through inhafation and/or dermal contact,

Approximate Yime Perind of Yiokations. Onguing violativas have cucurred every day since at least
Apgust 28, 2011, as well a5 every day since the products were introduced into the Calitomia markelplace, pnd will
continue cvery day until clear aid reasonablc washings are provided to product purchasers and 1sers or ungil these
kiown toxic chemicals ure gither removed from of red uced to ellowable levels in the prodycls. Provogition 63
requices that a clear und reasonable waming be provided prior w exposure o the identified chemicals. The methnd
of warning should be a waming that appears on the praducl label. The Vialator violated Proposition 63 becuusa i
faiied to provide persons handling andfor using these producty with appropriate wamninas that they are being
expased 19 these chemnicals.

Consisteat with the pubtic inferest gnals of Proposition 65 and « desire 10 have these ongeing vivluions of
California law quickly rectificd, ERC s intercsted in secking a canstructive resolution of this matter that includes
an coforceable written agreement by the Violutor 10: {1} reformiulate the identified products 50 as ta climinate
further exposieres to the identified chemicals, o provide approgaiate wamings or 1he Esbels of these preducts; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and {3) provide clear end reasonabic wanngs compliant with Propusilion 65
to ulk persons who purchased the above products in the Jast thice years, Suck a resolution will prevent fucther
unwaried consumer exposures to the identified cheniculs, as well as an expensive and time corseming litigalion.

LRC has reiained me as fegal coensel in cannection with this mattee, Please direct all communications
regarding this Nutice of Violation to m Y wilcatian at the law oMice addtvss and telephonc number indicated
ur the Jeiterhead,

Sincerely,

A A

Michae! Ereund

Attacliments
Certiticate of Mcrit
Certificale of Scevice
OEilHA Summary (to Gano Excel {US.A.) Inc. and its Regislercd Apents for Secvice of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificale of Merit{ta AG only)




Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 o seg,
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CERTIFICATL OF MERIT

Re:  Environmenta} Rescarch Center, Tne.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations bv Gano Excel
(US.A.) Inc.

1, Michael Freund, declare:

t. This Centificate of Merit ACCOmpanics the attached 60-day notice in whicl jt is alleged that the
party identified in the notice violated Californin Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing 1o
provide clear and reasanabic warningys,

2. 1'am an uttorney for the noticing party.

3. Thave consufted with onc or more persons with retevant and appropriate eXpCrience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicats that are the
subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information ohtained theough these consullants, and on other information in my
possession, I belicve there is a reasonable and meritorious cese for the private action. | undersiand that
“reasongble and meritorious case for the private action™ means that the tnformation provides a credible
basis Lhat all clements of the plaintifl's case can be establistied and that the information did not prove thal
the elleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forgh in the stafute,

S. Along with the copy of this Cerfificate of Merit served on the Allorney General is aftached
additiona| factual infortation sufficient to establish the basis for this cerlificate, including the information
identified in California Healih & Sufety Code §25249.700(2), i.c. {1} the idemity of ihe persons
consuhed with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those
pcrsons.

Dated: Angust 29, 2014 m

T hMichae!] Freund
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CERTIFICATE OF SERYICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws ot the Stote of Califomia that the follewing is true
and corhect:

t am o citizep of the Upited States, over the age of |8 years of uge, and ain not 2 pasty to the within cnlitled aci:on
My business address &5 306 Joy Steect, Fort Oglethurpe, Georgia 30742, | am 5 resident or employed in tle caunty where the
mailing occwned, The cavelope or pickage wax placed i the mail at JFor Ogletharpe, Geargia,

On Asigust 29, 2018, [ served the follawing documents; NOTICE GF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAVETY CODE §252495 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERTT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™ on the followlag purties by placing a true srd
carrect'vopy thereof in a sealed cavelope, atdressed to the garty listed below ang depositing i1 at a U.3. Poscal Service Office
with the pouage fully prepaid for delivery by Centified Mail:

Currend Presivent or CEO Martiaw Npuyen

Gana Ex¢el (U.$,A.) Inc. {Gano Excel (U.S,A.) Inc.s Registercd
4828 4° Streen Agent for Service of Process)
Prwindale, CA 9E706 A828 4™ Stresr

Irwindate, CA 91706
Current Presldent or CEO

Qana Exsel (U.S.A) Inc. taw Office of Gene R. Muses PS
423t Irnvindale Aveoue {Guao Excel {U.5.4.) Ine.'s Repistered
trwindsle, CA 92706 Agenl for Servive of Process)

2200 Rimland Drive, Sude |15
Bellinglam, YA 22226

On August 29, 2014, [ elecironically seeved the fallowiny docunients: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNTA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODEP §152495 ET SE£Q; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADBITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA MEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§25249.7(d)(1) on the following pany by uploading a tiue and carrec) copy thereof on the Culiforria Atlamey General’s
webside, which can be accessed nc hnpo;f.fuag,.cs.go‘»fpropﬁmud-eﬂ-day-nmicc:

Oftfice of the Caltfomia Attomey Geincead
Prop 65 Enforcenwnt Reporing

151§ Clay Strem, Suite 2000

Oakkand, CA 94612-0550

On August 29, 2014, 1 seeved the folfowing doewements: NOTTCE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNLA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODL $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF M ERIT on ewch of the parties ol the Service List allached hereto
by pla¢ing a true and comrecy copy 1hercof in & sealed envelope, addrassed 1o ench of e paclics on the Sesvicy List atlached
Iwreta, and depositiag it o & U.S. Postal Service Office with M pastage &y prepaid foe delivery by Priority tail.

Executed va1 August 2¢, 2014, i Font Oglethurpe, Georgia

Tiffany Capehart
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Districe Mitomcey, Aljnieds Couniy
1225 Falleo Sarcet, Son: 90
Oubleny, CA 944612

Distnd Adonicy, Alping Comnty
M.O. Dox 248

Mark kyville, €4 061 20

DIstrict Adlorey, Amodot Counly
0B Conz Sirece
jachsnn, CA 93047

Dl Adlonsgy, Bulle (Lynly
25 Caunty Ceoser Drive, Syile 243
Cxavilte, CA 95345

3T Alwrney, Cotywiras Coeny
33 Mouiisin Ranck Read
San fuslicas, €A 95248

Lsirie Altonney, Coluss Coumty
J45 ifih Suext Suies 19t
Colusa, 04 95932

Disirice AmOmey, Covna Comn County
200 'Word Sergel
NMutipge, CA455)
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Cigseenl Cuy, £A 9553

Dist:ier Anurecy, ! Borogp Coumly
SIS Mmim Sireeg
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Wallaws, CA 95733
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325 St Hirect 4% Fywor
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Diiriu, Alcaeney, Imperiay Cuoerry
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Disrict Agtomer, imy County
W Line Streer
Mishiog, CA 9354
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1213 Truxlun Avémue
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Liszier Atiomey, Kings County
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220 Stwch Lassey Suewt, See, B
Sessqrille, C4 96130

fortia Health & Safery Code §25249.5 ¢t segq,

Serviee List

Disiric: Afinmey, Los Angeles Counry
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Redding. CA 95002
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PO Bon 457
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Cusinezt Altoency, Sikuyoe Copnly
Pasi OMix Box ¥36
Trekn, CA 967

Disirict Aiguncy, Salarn Cuuniy
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Faulicy, CA 4573

Disirice Aramey. Sonuma County
4109 Adnuusirusia Drive,

Noam 213)

Sed [osa, C4 95401
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APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL RHEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 19¢6
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has besn prapared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Taoxic Enforcement Acl of 1088 (comrmonly known as
“Proposttion 65, A copy of this summary must ba included as an allachment to any
notice of violation served Upon an alleged violater of the Act. The sy mmary pravides
beasic information about the provieions of tha law, and is intended to secve onhly as 2
convenient source of general information, 1t s not intended lo provide authositative
guitiance on lhe meaning or application of the law, The reader [s directed to tha statule
and QEHHA's implementing regulations (see citalions below} for further informatian.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Cade Sections 25240 5
through 25249.13, The statute js available anfine at:
http:ﬂ‘oohha.ca.govfpropesflaszﬁﬁlm?ZOO 3.html. Reguiations that provide mora
specific guidance on compitance, and that specify procedures to be follawed by the
State in carrying out certaln aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Cade of Regulatians, seclons 25102 th rough 27001." These implementing reguiations
are availatle online at: hitp:/fashha.ca.goviprops4/law/Ps SRegs. htenl.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 85 REQUIRE?

The "Govemor's List.” Proposition 85 requires the Goveraor to publish a {ist of
chemicals thal are known to the State of Califomia to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity, This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 jjst if they are
known to cause cancer andfor birth defects or other reprociuctive hamm, such as

' Al turther reguiaiory refevences are to seclions of Tiba 27 of the Califomnla Ccde of Reguiations unless
Othenwlse indicaied. The siatute, regulations znd ralevant case faw ae availgble an the CEHHA weks:te
at hup:fmm.aehha.ca.govfpropeﬁlawﬂndw.r: trl,




damage to female or male reproductive systems or to lhe developing fatus. This list
must ba updated at least once 3 year. The current Propasltion 65 lisk of chemicals is
available on the OEMHHA websits at:

hm::(hmw.-.uehha.ca.gov{pmpssm ropB5_list/Newlisl, htrt.

Only those chemicals that arg on the ligt are requlated under this law. Buslnesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in astivities involving listad chemicals st
comply with the foliowlng:

Clear and reasonaple warnings, A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally" exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies; for examplc, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below). The
waming given must be “clear and reason able." This means that the vaarnihg most: (1)
claarly make known that the chemica! invalved is known to ¢ausa cancar, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and {2) be given in such a way that it will effestively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some axposures are axempt from the
warhing requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business musl not knawingly
discharge or release a listed chemical Into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a souree of drin King water, Some discharges are exempt from
this requiremont under certain circumstances discussed below,

DOES FROFOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the currant version of the statute and ragulations
{hltpzifvvwy. 0ehh a.ca.govipropGSilaw/index htmf) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most comman of which are the foliowing:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until12 months after
ihe chemtical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohbition does not apply
'o a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of tha chemical.

Govesnmental agencies and public watar utilities. All agencies cf the faderal, stale
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exampf.

Businesses with nine or fewor employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition appiies to a business that amploys a olal of nine or fewer
emplayees. This ncludes al) employees, not just thosa present in Catifo raia,




Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are |isted as
known to the State to cause cancer {fcarcinogens®}, a warning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure accurs at a Jevel that posaes "no sighificant
nsk." This means that the exposure is calculated {o result in not more than one EXCess
tase of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Propesition
65 reguiations Identlfy specific "No Significant Risk Levals" {NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exampt from the warning requirement.
Sea OEHHA's wobsite a1 hitp:/vnww.oe hha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs. hamt for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 ef seq. of the regutations for information concerning how
these ievels are caloulated.

Expostires that wilf produce no observaple reproductive effect af 1,000 timss the
fevef in question. For chomicals known to the Stake to cause reproductive loxicity, 3
waming is not required i the business can demonstrate (hat the exposure will produce
no observabie effect, even at 1,000 times the leval in question. In other words, tha level
ol exposura must be below the "no observable effect level" divided by a 1.000. This
number is known as tha Maximum Alowable Dose Leve| {MADL}. See OEHHA's
website at* hﬁp:ﬁ'vmw.oehha.ca.govfp rop85/igetNSRLs.html for a list of MADLs, and
Seclion 25801 ot seq. of the regulations for information ctonceming how these fevels are
calculated,

Exposures to Naturaliy Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures o
chemlcals that sccur in foogs haturally (i.e., that do not rosult from any known huraan
acthity, Including activity by someone other than the person causing the EXposure) ara
exampt from the wa ming requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest love! faasibic, Regulations explaining this exemetion can
be found in Section 25501,

Discharges that do not rasult in a “significant amount” of the listeq chemical
entering into any souyrce of drinking water. Tha prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a "significant
amount” of the listed chemleal has not, does not, or will not pass ints or probably pass
into 2 source of drinking water, and that the discharga compilies with ali ofher applicable
laws, raguiations, permils, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, excepl an amaunt that would meet the "no significant risk" levei for
chemnicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the *no observable effact”
leve! for ehemicals that cause repraductive toxicity, if an mndividual were expozad to that
amount in drinking watsr,

2 Sme Sechion 2550 1{aj(4)




HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civll lawsuits. These lawsuits may he brought by the
Atlornay General, any disrict attorney, or certain clty attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after praviding notice of
the allsged violation to the Attormey General, the appropriate district attorney and clty
aftorney, and the business ascused of the viglation. The natice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to essess the nature of the alleged violation, The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specifiad in
Section 25903 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
fnay not pursue an independent enfarcement action under Propositian 85 if one of the
governmental officials noted above Initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Propesition 65 is su biect to civil penallies of up to
$2,500 per day for each vialation. In addition, the business may be ordesed by a court
to stop commilting the violation,

FOR FURTIHER INFORMATION ABQUT THE L AW OR REGULA TIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implemeantation Office at (916} 4456900 ar via e-rraii at

P&5Public.C omments@oehha.ca gov.

Reviced: July, 2012

NOTE: Authorily cited: Sectlon 25248.12, Heatth and Safety Code, Reference: Sections
252495, 25245.8, 252489, 25249.10 and 235249.1 1. Health and Safety Code,




Notice 0f Yiolation of Califomia Health & Safety Codc §25249.5 ef seq,
November 5, 2015
Pape $

On November §, 2015, 1 served the foltowing documenrs: NOTICE OF ’VIOLATION. CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 £T SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on cach of the pasiies ox the Service
List aliached hereto by placing a fruc and corre copy theecof in a sealed envelops, addrcased 1o cach of the parties on 1)ee
Service List attached licrero, and depositing it 01 3 U.S. Postal Service (Mfice with the postage Jully prepaid for dehivery
by Pricaity Mail.

Execuied on November 5,205, in Fon Cglethorpe, Georgia

_ Phtha Gy

Phyllis Don ¥
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Dadciy Auieviey. Alamals Courry
PI23 S0 Stice, $aie MO
Oxkioed, CA W2

Divict +momey, Alpng Covaly
PO M2 ME
Makkewlie, CA 6] 20

Qsinct AManies, Ansder Cannty
W Cour Srea
Lckaon, CA 95442

Dot Alkemey, Buky Cewaly
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27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A
OFFICE OF ENVIRON MENTAL HEALTHI HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRON MENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): 4 SUMMAR Y

The following summary has been prepared by the Califomia Office of Enviroumentsl Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHAY), the Jead agency dor the implementation of the Sufe Drinking Water and Toxic Enfa reemen|
Act of 1986 (comman] ¥ knowm as “Proposition 65"). A copy of this sammary must be included 25 an attachroent
to 2ny notice of viotation served tpon an atleged violator of the Act, The Summary provides basic inleonation
about the provisians of the taw, and is intended to serye only as & conveaient source of general informaiion. It is
rot intended to provide authoritative guidariee on the meaning or application of the law, Pleasc refir (o the staruale
and QEHHA’s implemcnting regulations (see citations below) for Fusther intormation.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS TN THE NOTICE RIELATED
TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTI#IED ON THENOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Heulth and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through 25249, 13) is available online at;
hup.'ﬂ'oehhaca.gov!pmpGSﬂawﬂ’tSS!aw‘?2003.html. Regulations that provide more specifte guidance on
compliance, and that specify procedures 10 be followed by the State in carrying aut certain aspects af the law, arg
found in Titie 27 of the Californig Code of Regulations, sections 25102 throu gh 27008 These implementing
tegulations urc availablc online uf: hup:}foc}dma.ca.govfpmpGS.ftam"I-'GS fegs.himi.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lcad agency (OEHHA) publishes a st of chemicals that are
known 1o the State: of Cedifomia to cause cancer andior eeproductive toxicity, Chenicals are placed on e
Proposition 65 kst if they are known to cause cuncer andior birth defects or other eepraductive harm, such as
damage 10 femate or mafe reproductive systems or to (e developing fetus. This list mast b updated at least once 3
year, The current Proposition 65 Jist of chemicals is evailahle on the OEHHA wehsitc ai-

http:ifeww.oebha,ca. BOV/prop6&S/prop6s_list'Newtist htmt

Only thase chemicals that are on the list ere regulated undec Proposition 65. Businesscs that praduce, use, refease
or otherwise enpage in activities involying listed chemicabs must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required 10 wam a porson before “knowingly and intentional|y"”

exposing that person to a listed chemical uniess on cxemption a pplics. The warning given must be “cloar and
posing P P p &




cancet, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such g way thay it will effectively reach the
person before he or she is ex posed 1a thet chemical, Soe CXposures are exempt from the Waming requirement
under ecriain circumstances discussed below,

Frohibition from discharges into drinking water, A business must not knawingly discharge or refease 3 Jisied
chemical into water or onto Jand wheee it pagses or probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some

discherges are exempt trom this requirement under CRII3IN Circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and repulations

(ht:p:ffwww.(\chha.ca.govfpropSSHawf index-himf) o deterrine af] 3 Pplicable exemptions, the nzosy common of
which are the following;

Grace Periods, Propositian 65 Warning requirements do not apply untit [2 months sfer the chemical kes been
listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply to a discharge or relesse of a chemical that tukes
Place less than 20 manths after the listing of the chemnical,

Governmental agencies and public water ntiifies, All agencics of the federal, state or logal government, as welf
as entities opcrating public water Systems, are exempt,

Businesses with nine or Jewer employees. Neither the VAaENing requirement nor the diseharpe prohibition applies
to a business dhat employs a tota] of héne or fewer employecs, This includes all emplovecs, not just those present in
California.

Exposures that pose ng significant risk af cancer, For chemicals that ure listed vnder Proposition 65 as known ¢o
the State to cause cancer, a wamning is not required if the busincss causing the ex Posure ¢an demonsteaie that ¢he
EXPOSUIT aeeurs at a level that poscs “no significont risk.™ This mcans that the exposure is calculated 40 reswd i
nol more than ane excess case of cancer tn 100,000 individuals exposed over 4 2-veur lifiume, The Froposibhon
635 regulations identify ypecific “No Sj gnificant Risk [oyels™ (NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens, Ex POISUErES
below these lovels are exempt from the waming requircment, See OEHHA's website at:
hltp:/A\w.oeMm.ca.gov!propGSIgctNSI{Ls.html for 2 list of NSRLs, and Section 23701 ¢z seq. of the repulations
for information conceming how these levefs are calcutated.

Exposures thar wil} produce no observable reproductive effect at § 000 times the level in guestion. For chemicafs
krown to the State tg cause repraductive toxicity, 3 warning is not required if the business causing the EXPOSUre
can demonstrate that the exposure will produce no pbservable cffecy, even at 1,000 times the level in question. |n
other words, the leve) of expasure must be below fhe “no abservable cffect level” divided by 1.00L. This aumber js
knuown as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See QOEHIA'S website all
http:iz‘mw.oehha.cu.gov!propSSXge:NSRLs.html for a ist o' MADLS, and Scclion 23800 et seq. of 1he reyulations

for iformution conceming how these levels arc cateulated



Exposures tp Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certein exposures ig chemi cals that natwrally necar in
foods (i.e., that do no result from any known human aclivity, including activity by someone cther than the pessan
causing the exposy re) are exempr from the WUMIng requicements of the law, If' the chemical is a contaminand? it
st be reduced to the towes( Jevet feasible, Repulations ex pfaining this exemption can be f und in Scctian 2550]
Discharges that do not resalt In @ “significant mmount™ of ike listed chepicat ERlering any sonrce of drinking
water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking water does ngt apply if the discharger is able to detnonsirate
that a “significant amount” of the listed chemical hus not, does not, or will not pass intg ar probably pass into a
souree of drinking walct, and that the discharge copiies with 3l ather applicable lvws, regulations, nermils,
requirements, or orders, A “significant amount™ means any detectable amount, EXCCPL il amokent (thal would myest
the “no significant rigk” level for chemicals that cause cancer or that is [,000 times heiow the “no observahle
eftect” level for chemicals that cause: reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that smoon in
drinking water,

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

district attomey, or certain City atlormneys, Lawsuits may also be brought by private paztics acting in the public
nterest, hut ouly after providing notice of the alleged vivlation to the Altorney General, the apprapriate district
atlorney and city #tomey, and the business accused of the violation. The notjce must provide adequate information
(0 allow the recipient to as5es$ the nature of the alleped violation, The notice must comply with the information
and procediral Fequireraents specified in Section 2593 of Title 27 aud sections 31-3103 of Tite [| A orivale
Party may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the Eovernmenal ofTicials
noted abave initiates an caforeement #ction within sixty days of the nosice.

A business found to be in violation of Propusition 65 is subjeet to ejvit penaltics of up ta $2,500 per day for cach
violaiion. [n add iion, the business may be ordered by a caun 1o stop commiding the violalion.

A privete party may not fite an cnfercement action based on CLIain exposures if the allegud violator meets specilic
conditions. For the following types of EXposures, the Act pravides a Oppartutily for the business 10 correct the
allcged violation;

* An exposure (o aleoholic Beverages 1hat are consumed on the allcged violqiors premises to the exient onsite
consumption is permitted by law;

* An exposure 1o a Proposition 65 [isted chemical in g food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged viDlator's
premiscs that ig primarily intended for jmmediate cotsumplion on- or off- prewiises. This only applies if the
chemical was not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or simjlae preparation af food or
beverage components hecessary 1o render the food of heverage palatable or (o avoid microbiologizil
conitmination;




* AAn exposure 10 eavironmental tobaceo smoke caused by entry of persons {other than emplayees) on premiscs
owned or operated by the alleged violator whene smoking is permitied at any location on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals jn engine exhaust, o the cxient (he CAPOSure ocours wstde a facility awnad or
operaled by the alleged violator and primarily intended for parkin 8 non-commercjal vehicles.

A private party may not file an aciton against the atleged viofatyr far thesc EXPOSUIEs, oF recover in a seltienient
any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursemen for costs and attome y's fees, iCthe notice was served ot or
after October 5, 2013, and the alleged viefator has done aff of the followin § within {4 days af being seeved notice:
* Corrected the alleged violatian;

* Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $SBSDOD (subject 1o change as noled below) to the private party within 30 days:
and

* Notified the private party servin & the natice in vriting that the violation has been corrected.

The written notification (o the private-party must include 2 notice of special compliance proceduce and proof of'
compltance: form completed by the atleged violator as ditecied in the notice. On April 1, 2009, and every five yearsy
theceafier, the dollar amount of the ¢jvil penalty wiil be adjusted by the Judicial Co uncil based on the chacge i Ihe
annual Caltfornia Consumer Price thdex. Tke Judicial Council wit) publish the detlar amaunt of the adjusted civi)
penalty at each five-year interval, ogether with the date of the next schedaled adjustimen,

An alleged violator may satisf ¥ these canditians oaly one lime far a Vivlatien arising from the same ox POsTE in
the same factlity or on the same premises. The satisfaction of these conditions does not prevent the Altorrey
General, a distice attormey, a city attorney of a city af greater than 750,000 population, or any full-tinywe city
prosecuior with the consent of the district auerney, trom filing an eaforcement action against an alleged vielaor.
The amouny of any civil penalty for a violation shall be reduced o reflect any payment made by the alfeged
violatar for the same alleged violation to a pri vale-parly.

A copy of the notice of Speeial camplisnce procedure and prouf of compliance torn is included with this notice

and can be downloaded from OCHHA's website at: http:#oelilys. Azvpopésia WipBS w2003 himl.
The notice is repraduced here:




Page |
Date: _November 35,2015
Name of Noticing Patly or attorey for Noticing Party: Environmental Research Center, Tne.

Address: 3111 Canzino Del Rig North, Suite 40§, Sun Diego, CA 92108
Phone number: 619-500.309¢

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE

You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you are viotating Calilomia
Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 65).

The Noticing Party ma ¥ not bring any jegal proceedings aguinst you for the atleged violation checked below
i€;
t. You have actually taken the correclive steps that you have certified in this torm
2. The Noticipg Part ¥ has yecelved this form at the address shown abuve, accuralely completed by vou,
Bostmarked within 14 days of Your receiving this notice

+ The Notiting Party reccives the required 3500 penalty payment from You at the address shown ahaove

4. This Is the frst time You have submitied o Froof of Compliance for a vielstion arising from the same
€xposure in the sare facility on the same premises,

PART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOJ'ICI NG
PARTY

The alleged viotation is for W1 eXposure to: (Check one)

___Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the aileged vioiator's premises to the cxtent oy-site consumplion is
permitted by law,

— A chemical known (o the state to cayse vancer or reproduciive toxtcity in a {ood or bevernge prepaced and sold
on the alleged violutor's premises for immediale cansumplion on ar off premises 1o the extent- (1} the chemical
Was not intenlicnally added; and (2) the chemical was formed by coaking vt simitar prepazation of food or
beverape tomponents necessary to render the food or beverage palaiable or to avoid microbialogical
contamipation.

~_Environmental tobacco smoke causcd by entry of persans {other than em pfoyees} on premises owned or
operated by the alicped violator where smoking is permitled ag any focation on the premises.

—Cheunicals known ta the State to Cause cancer or reproductive taxicily in engine exhaust, ta the exrent the
EXposure oceurs inside a faciiity owned or operared by the alfeged violuior and primarily intended for parking
noncommercial vehicles,

IMPORTANT NOTES: -

1. You have no potential tability under California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 if your business has nive (9)
or tewer employecs.

2. Using this form will NOT prevent the Attomey General, a disirict attorney, a city anomey, or a prosecator in
whase jurisdiction the vielation is alleged 1o have occurced fram filing an action over the samc alleged vioiations,
and that in any suck action, the amount of civil penalty shall be reduccd 10 reflect any payneat made at this time.
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Page 2
Date: November 5,2018

Name of Noticing Pariy or attommey fur Naticing Party: Environmental Research Center, [nc.
Address: 3111 Canino Dl Rlo Nerth, Suite 400, San Dicgw, CA 92 108
Fhone number: 619-500.3090

FART 2; TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED YIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE

Certifivation of Compliancs

Accurate completion of 1his it onn will detnanstrate that Y& are row in compliance with Califarnia Heallk and
Safety Code §25249.5 for the alleged viotation listed above, You must complete and submit (e form below w the
Noticing Party at the address shows above, postmarked within 14 days of Yot recciving this notice.

U hereby apree 1o pay, within 30 days of compléetion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 ta the Noticing Party

O Posting the warning or wamings demanded in wriling by the Noticing Party, and sttaching u copy of Lhat
waming end a photograph accurately its placemnent on my preraises; OR

O Eliminating the alteged expasure, and atachking a statement aceurate) ¥ describing huw e alleged exposies has
been eliminated,

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachmens to it, sre truc, complete. and correct to the bes( of Hyy
knawledge and belief and are made in good [aith. T haye carefilly read the tnstructions to cotapicte this form. |
understand that if | make a false statemenl on this form, 1 may be subject to additional penaltics under the Sale
Drinking Water and Toxic Entorcement Act of 1985 (Proposition 65},

Stghatpre of alleged violator or autherized representative Date

Name und title of signatory

fOR FURTHER 1NF. ORMATION ABOUT TUER LAW OR REGULATIONS,

Contact the Office of Environmentat Health Hazard Assessmient's Proposition 65 Implementation Office at {916)
445-6900 or via e-maj] ay PGSPubIic.Commcnts@oehhn.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2014




Al further tegulatory references are 1o sections of Title 27 of the Catifornin Code uf Regulations unless
otherwise indicated, The statute, regulations and refevant case Jaw sre avdilable on the OEHHA websile at:
I:ltp:-".fwyw.oehha.ca.go-.ra‘propﬁ Silawiindex hem),

? Ser Section 25501{a)(4).

Note: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safeey Code. Reference: Sections 25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.7,
25249.9, 2524210 and 25249, [, Heaitk and Safely Cade,

HISTORY

1. New Appendix A filed 4-22-97, operative 4-22-97 pursuant tu Gevernment Code section 1243 d(d} {Repister
97, No. ID),

2. Amendment filed 1-7-2003; operative 2-6-2003 {Register 2003, No, 2).

3. Change without regulatory effcet renpumbering title 22, section 12903 and Appendix A 1o title 27, section 25903
and Appendix A, including smendment of appendix, filed 6-{B-2008 pursuant o scetiun 190, title {1, California
Code of Regutations (Register 2008, No, 25).

4, Amendment filed § |- 19-2012; operative 12-19-2012 (Register 2012, No, 4.

5. Amendment of appendix and Note filed 1]-] 2-2014; operative 1-1-2015 (Register 2014, Nu. 47).

Thiy darabusc i5 current through 9/18/15 Register 2015, No, 38
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